Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0511 PO



)

HAROLD F. RAY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Harold F. Ray because he committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.
Procedure


  On March 20, 2008, the Director filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Ray’s peace officer license.  We served Ray by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.
  Ray did not respond to the complaint.  On September 8, 2008, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr appeared for the Director.  Neither Ray nor any representative appeared.  The reporter filed the hearing transcript on September 17, 2008.
Findings of Fact


1.
Ray holds a peace officer license that was current and active on June 28, 2007.

2.
On June 28, 2007, Ray was in a pickup truck stranded on Highway 76 in Branson.  The Branson police officer who made contact with Ray observed that Ray’s speech was slurred and that his eyes were bloodshot and watery.  The officer had Ray perform field sobriety tests, which showed that Ray was impaired.  The officer found an empty alcoholic beverage container under the driver’s seat of the pickup.  When the officer searched Ray, he found a Glock Model 27 pistol on his person.    

3.
On August 9, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney of Taney County filed a felony complaint in the Circuit Court of Taney County, charging Ray with the Class D felony of unlawful use of a weapon.

4.
On December 6, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney filed an Amended Misdemeanor Information charging that Ray:
in violation of Section 571.030 RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of a weapon . . . in that on or about the 28th of June, 2007, at or near the intersection of Missouri Highway 76 and Missouri Highway 65, in County of Taney, State of Missouri, the defendant, HAROLD F. RAY, possessed a firearm while in an intoxicated condition.


5.
On December 6, 2007, Ray, represented by counsel, pled guilty to the charge in the Amended Misdemeanor Information.  The court accepted the plea after finding that Ray made it voluntarily, knowingly, and with an understanding of his rights.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Ray on two years’ supervised probation.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes the Director to discipline any licensee who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  A Class A misdemeanor is a crime.
  Section 571.030 makes the offense of unlawful use of weapons a Class A misdemeanor when the weapon is unloaded:

1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
*   *   *

(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated; 
*   *   *

7.  Unlawful use of weapons is a class D felony unless committed pursuant to . . . subdivision (5) or (10) of subsection 1 of this section, in which case it is a class A misdemeanor if the firearm is unloaded and a class D felony if the firearm is loaded[.]
Therefore, the offense of unlawful use of a weapon, to which Ray pled guilty, is a “criminal offense” under § 590.080.1(2).  

I.  Proof by Guilty Plea

To prove that Ray was guilty of the crime of unlawful use of a weapon, the Director offered certified court records showing that Ray pled guilty to the crime.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the 
defendant may explain away.
  Ray has not attempted to explain away either his admissions in his guilty plea or claim that he did not commit the crime.  

Further, the arresting officer’s incident report, included in the court records, corroborates Ray’s admissions in his guilty plea.  “Possess” is defined in § 556.061 as:

(22) “Possess” or “possessed” means having actual or constructive possession of an object with knowledge of its presence.  A person has actual possession if such person has the object on his or her person or within easy reach and convenient control.  A person has constructive possession if such person has the power and the intention at a given time to exercise dominion or control over the object either directly or through another person or persons.  Possession may also be sole or joint.  If one person alone has possession of an object, possession is sole.  If two or more persons share possession of an object, possession is joint[.]

The arresting officer’s incident report states that the officer found the weapon during a search of “his person incident to arrest.”  This corroborates the admission in the guilty plea that Ray “possessed” the firearm because the officer found it “on his . . . person,” as within the definition of “possessed.”

A firearm is “any weapon that is designed or adapted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive.”
  The officer identified the weapon as a pistol, which is a “handgun whose chamber is integral with the barrel”; a handgun is “a firearm (as a revolver or pistol) designed to be held and fired with one hand.”
   
A person is intoxicated when he has “substantially impaired mental or physical capacity resulting from introduction of any substance into the body.”
  The officer reported that Ray was intoxicated as shown by Ray’s slurred speech, bloodshot and watery eyes, impaired performance 
of field sobriety tests, and an empty alcoholic beverage container under the driver’s seat.  Courts have found such circumstances sufficient to uphold a conviction of a crime whose elements include intoxication.
    

The Director proved that Ray committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
II.  Proof by the Director’s Regulation

We based our finding that Ray committed a crime on the evidence that the Director presented.  However, in the complaint, the Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Ray committed that offense.  The Director contends that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has pled guilty to the offense.  The regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

In addition, the Director cites § (3)(C) of the regulation, which provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We reject both instances of the Director’s reliance on Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  First, 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) does not apply because the Director did not cite § 590.080.1(6) as a basis for disciplining Ray.  Second, 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot define the terms of           

§ 590.080.1(2) because the Director had no authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We have set forth our rationale for this conclusion in a number of our previous decisions and choose not to repeat it here.
  In 2007, the General Assembly amended § 590.190 to provide, “The Director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.”
  However, the regulation in question was promulgated before that amendment.

Summary
There is cause to discipline Ray under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on October 7, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

�We received the signed certified mail receipt on March 27, 2008, but it does not contain the date on which Ray signed it.


�Section 590.080.2.  All statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Section 556.061(19).  


�Section 556.016, RSMo 2000.


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


�Section 571.010(6), RSMo 2000, renumbered as § 571.010(8) by H.B. No. 2034, § A (94th Gen. Assembly, 2nd Reg. Sess’n), effective August 28, 2008.  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 565 and 944 (11th ed. 2004).


�Section 571.010(9), RSMo 2000, renumbered as § 571.010(11) by H.B. No. 2034, § A (94th Gen. Assembly, 2nd Reg. Sess’n), effective August 28, 2008.  


�State v. Adams, 163 S.W.3d 35, 37 (Mo. App., S.D. 2005) and State v. Hall, 201 S.W.3d 599, 603-04 (Mo. App., S.D. 2006).


�See, e.g., Director of Public Safety v. Kenniston, No. 06-0086 PO at 5-7 (Sept. 8, 2006).


�Laws 2007, S.B. No. 270, § A (94th Gen. Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess’n).  
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